


  
  

 

VARIANCE APPLICATION – SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Please Note: 
The Public Hearing will not occur until the City Of Gahanna Staff reviews the Application for Code Consistency. 

Applications that are not consistent with the code will not be scheduled for hearing.  
 
 

 
TO BE COMPLETED/SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT: 

1. Review Gahanna Code Chapter 1131(visit www.municode.com) 
(Sign Variances, refer to Chapter 1165.12; Fence Variances, 1171.05; Flood Plain Variances, 1191.18) 

2. Survey of property certified by a registered surveyor (11”x17” copy) if Applicable 
- Site Plan, drawings, or survey that depicts where the Variance is requested. 

3. A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following three conditions:    
(not applicable for Sign, Fence, or Flood Plain Variances; see code referenced in #1 above for applicable 
criteria) 
- Special circumstances or conditions 
- Necessary for preservation and enjoyment of property rights 
- Will not adversely affect the health or safety 

4. List of contiguous property owners & their mailing address 

5. One set of pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners 

6. Application fee paid (in accordance with the Building & Zoning Fee Schedule) 

7. Application & all supporting documents submitted in digital format 

8. Application & all supporting documents submitted in hardcopy format  

9. Authorization Consent Form Complete & Notarized (see page 3)  

https://library.municode.com/oh/gahanna/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTELEVENPLZOCO_TITTHREEZO_CH1131VA
http://www.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/oh/gahanna/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTELEVENPLZOCO_TITTHREEZO_CH1165SI_1165.12VAAP
https://library.municode.com/oh/gahanna/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTELEVENPLZOCO_TITTHREEZO_CH1171FE_1171.05VAAP
https://library.municode.com/oh/gahanna/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTELEVENPLZOCO_TITFIVEFLZO_CH1191REFLHAAR_1191.18VAPR
https://www.gahanna.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Current-Fee-Schedule-01-02-19.pdf




400 Canal Street, P.O. Box 726
Sidney, Ohio 45365-0726
Phone: 937-498-2381
Fax: 937-498-2243

Sidney Dayton Columbus Indianapolis
www.ferguson-construction.com
An Equal Opportunity Employer

May 5, 2021

Zoning Division
200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio  43230

To Whom It May Concern:

In response to Project 785 Science Boulevard Sign Comment Letter. 

Edison Brewery requests a variance for an additional wall sign and additional square 
footage of signage area at 785 Science Boulevard for the following reasons:

1. This overall property is large at 4.39 acres total for the site.
2. This property has two buildings that share the same property and have multiple 

lessees.
3. Both buildings have frontages set back quite far from the street right-of-way line 

ranging from the nearest around 180’ to the farthest at around 235’, because of this
setback distance limiting the size of the proposed signage would cause difficultly to 
recognize, read, and notice the signs if they were any smaller.

4. The signage selected for the building is stylistically compatible and proportional to
the overall appearance of the building,

5. The overall area of the two signs only comes to right around 69 Sq. Ft. total, with 
one sign at 38 Sq. Ft. and the second sign at 31 Sq. Ft.

6. The site, which includes both the Edison Brewery and Franklin Peak developments,
currently both do not have signs on the shared property.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

FERGUSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Brandon Rose
Designer









Xref ..\..\20-C0243 - Arch - Floor Plan - OVERALL PLAN.dwg

SAN

SA
N

W
TR

WTR

WTR

S
TM

S
TM

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X X X

X
X

X
X

X X X X

9
0
8 9
0
9

909

9
0
9

9
0
9

908

9
0
9

EX. OUTLETS

EX. OUTLETS

DOWNSPOUTS

C.O.

C.O.

C.O.

C.O.

C.O.

GREASE INT. LIDS

GREASE INT. LID
S

SAN MH.

C.O.

C.O.

APPROX. STM LINE LOCATION

EX. BUILDING
F.F. = 909.0

EX. BUILDING

F.F. = 909.0

908.8
X

908.8
X908.9

X

X
908.9

908.9
X908.9

X
908.6
X

908.7
X

X
908.95 TIE IN D.S.

NEW SIDEWALK5
.0

'

2.5'

3
'-2

"

EX. CONC.

X
X

X
X

NEW SHADE STRUCTURE

X
908.6

X908.6

X908.5

X908.5

X908.5

X908.6

X908.6

X909.05

X909.0

X907.8

X908.1

X907.4

X907.5 X908.5

908.5
X

X908.5
X

X
X

X
907.5

907.45 908.0

908.0

NEW STM

R
O

O
F

S
LO

PE

X908.6

NEW 4" CONC.

N
EW

 4
" C

O
N
C
.

N
EW

 O
V
H
D

 D
O

O
R

NEW MASONRY WALL

NEW MASONRY WALL

REMOVE EX. FENCE AS NEEDED

R
EM

O
V
E 

EX
. 
FE

N
C
E 

A
S
 N

EE
D

ED

NEW SIGNS

LANDSCAPING SHALL BE BY THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SEED OR MULCH ANY DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF FINAL GRADING.

SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO CONTROL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION THROUGHOUT THE
PROJECT.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE THE USE OF STRAW BALES, SILT FENCING, #2 STONE AT CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AND ANY
OTHER METHODS TO PREVENT EROSION OR SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.  ANY DIRT OR DEBRIS TRACKED
ONTO THE ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 24 HOURS OR LESS.

GENERAL NOTES

EROSION CONTROL

THE CONTRACT MUST BE ADJUSTED FOR ANY COST INCURRED IN MOVING, REROUTING OR REPAIRING BELOW GRADE ITEMS SUCH
AS TANKS AND PIPING ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

SITE PREPARATION AND GRADING

UTILITIES
EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATION ACCORDING TO THE BEST AVAILABLE DATA.  THE CONTRACTOR
WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING THEM IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
DONE TO THEM.  CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE (1-800-362-2764) 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

ROCK EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL IS EXCLUDED.  ROCK EXCAVATION IS DEFINED AS ROCK WHICH CANNOT BE REMOVED BY
ORDINARY MEANS.  (TRACK HOE OR RUBBER TIRE BACK HOE)

SEEDING AND LANDSCAPING

SITE CONCRETE

AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEEDED. ( FERTILIZER, STRAW, ROCK PICK-UP, MULCH & TACKIFIER, ETC.
REQUIRED)

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH CITY STANDARDS.

SITE CONCRETE SHALL BE 4" THICK (4,000 PSI - AIR ENTRAINED) WITH ONE LAYER OF 42# WWF ON 4" OF COMPACTED 304
AGGREGATE ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

STRIP TOPSOIL FROM NEW IMPERVIOUS AREAS, STOCK PILE AND RESPREAD. AFTER THE COMPLETION OF STRIPPING OPERATIONS,
THE EXPOSED SUBGRADE AREAS SHALL BE PROOFROLLED WITH SUITABLE HEAVY EQUIPMENT (20-30 TON LOADED DUMP TRUCK).
GRADE AND MAKE REQUIRED CUTS AND COMPACTED FILLS FOR NEW ELEVATIONS SHOWN. HAUL EXCESS MATERIAL OFF-SITE.

NO GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE CITY APPROVES THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND AN EPA NPDES PERMIT IS
OBTAINED.  THE SITE CONTRACTOR MUST IMPLEMENT, INSPECT & MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURES UNTIL AREA IS
STABILIZED.
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SEEDING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATING PROPER CONDITIONS TO ALLOW FOR OPTIMIZATION OF GRASS SEED
GERMINATION AND CONTINUED GROWTH.  SEEDING CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO DO ROCK PICK UP AND VERIFY ADEQUATE
PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL, SEED, FERTILIZER, MULCH & TACKIFIER AND/OR STRAW AS REQUIRED.  SEEDING CONTRACTOR IS TO
NOTIFY GENERAL CONTRACTOR ANY CONDITIONS NOT CONDUCIVE TO ENSURING ESTABLISHED GRASS.  UPON COMPLETION AND
AFTER INITIAL WATERING THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING AS REQUIRED.

DOWNSPOUT DETAIL

PLAN FOR SIZE, INVERT,
STORM MAIN SEE SITE

FINISHED GRADE

ADAPTER

DOWNSPOUT 

AND LOCATION

WYE CONNECTION IN
DIRECTION OF FLOW

SDR 35 PVC  or ADS-N12
RIGID PIPE AND FITTINGS

OR A PVC HUB WITH
A RUBBER SLEEVE. 
(INSERTA TEE)

PVC DOWNSPOUT

FLEXSTORM CATCH-IT
LITE ASTM D8057

FLE   ST  RM
INLET FILTERS

CATCH-IT  LITE®

®

®

ULTIMATE
BYPASS AREA

WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG:
200 GPM/SQFT FLOW RATE
82% FILTRATION EFFICIENCY PER ASTM D
7351

{

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1. REMOVE GRATE FROM THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
2. CLEAN STONE AND DIRT FROM LEDGE (LIP) OF
DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
3. DROP THE FLEXSTORM INLET FILTER THROUGH
THE CLEAR OPENING SUCH THAT THE HANGERS REST
FIRMLY ON THE LIP OF THE STRUCTURE.
4. REPLACE THE GRATE AND CONFIRM IT IS NOT
ELEVATED MORE THAN  1/8”, THE THICKNESS OF
THE STEEL HANGERS.

12 GAUGE CORROSION
RESISTANT RIGID STEEL
FRAME
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architectural and engineering drawing is

prohibited without the prior written consent

of Ferguson Construction Company.
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From: Nicole Otte
To: Brandon Rose
Subject: FW: Edison Brewery Signage Installation
Date: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 11:13:44 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image012.png
Edison Brewery Rod Location.pdf
Edison Installation.pdf

Here you go, Brandon!

All my specifications are at the very bottom of this email chain. After reviewing,
just let me know if there are any other questions you need answered.

Thanks!

Nicole Otte
Graphic Department
937.492.2110
visualconceptspsg.com

From: Building Gahanna <Building.Gahanna@gahanna.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2021 5:34 PM
To: Nicole Otte <Nicole@visualconceptspsg.com>
Subject: RE: Edison Brewery Signage Installation

Thanks for submitting the sign and anchoring information.  That will be sufficient for my approval. 
We are still awaiting zoning/planning commission approval. 

For the “building” permit for these signs – we will just need to have a registered sign contractor for
the permit.

Thanks,

Ken

Kenneth W. Fultz, P.E.
Chief Building Official
Department of Planning

CITY OF GAHANNA
200 S. Hamilton Rd. 
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 
O: 614.342.4010
ken.fultz@gahanna.gov



www.gahanna.gov

    

From: Nicole Otte [mailto:Nicole@visualconceptspsg.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2021 12:55 PM
To: Building Gahanna <Building.Gahanna@gahanna.gov>
Subject: Edison Brewery Signage Installation
 
Hi Ken,

Attached is the sheet indicating where the threaded rods are located on each
segment of the sign. The 1/4”-20 threaded rod ultimate shear strength with riv
nut is 710lbs. Each letter in BREWERY is approximately 8lbs. The larger sign is
three different pieces with approximate weights of 28lbs, 14lbs, and 12lbs.

I also included our installation sheet.

The contractor we handed this over to is Ferguson Construction Company. They
have an office in the Columbus area which is the branch that is handling the
install. I do not have a specific contact, but their office number is
614.876.8496.

If you have additional questions/need any other information, please call back
and ask to speak with Brad!

Thank you!

Nicole Otte
Graphic Department
937.492.2110
visualconceptspsg.com

Total Control Panel Login

To: nicole@visualconceptspsg.com

From:
building.gahanna@gahanna.gov

Message Score: 50 High (60): Pass

My Spam Blocking Level: High Medium (75): Pass

Low (90): Pass

Block this sender

Block gahanna.gov

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level.





130 South Lester Avenue
Sidney, Ohio 45365

937.492.2110 
937.492.2140 

Phone
Fax

Work on this job has been and will be resumed when this Proof Authorization Form is signed and faxed back to us. 
Visual Concepts DOES NOT assume responsibility for typographical or sizing errors after copy has been approved by the customer.

STOPPED 
Client Name: Edison Brewing

Date:

Job Title:
               

 #: 2-3

 8/5/2020

 Interior and Exterior
Signage

PROOF

This artwork is property of Visual Concepts by . No unauthorized use or reproduction may be made of this document unless authorized 
by Visual Concepts. Visual Concepts retains all rights of this document and information. There are no refunds on custom vinyl graphics. 
Orders of certain items will require a down payment and artwork charges may apply when necessary. Thank you for your business! 
Customers are responsible for any or all sign installation permits required in their county.

PSG

Approved      Quote #________     Date:___________________

Change as marked; Re-proof     Signature: _______________________________________________________________

DISCLAIMER APPROVAL / DESCRIPTION

www.visualconceptspsg.com
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April 30, 2021

Brandon Rose
400 Canal Street
Sidney, OH 45365

RE: Project 785 Science Blvd Sign Comment Letter

Dear Brandon Rose:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project. For the next submittal, please provide a disposition of comments, revised plans, and/or
other information as requested for further review. The disposition of comments needs to include both the
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to
you.

Community Development

1. Chapter 1165.08(b)(3) permits up to 50 square feet of wall signage per building.  A variance will be
necessary to permit the requested size.

2. Is there signage associated with the Franklin Peak building?  If so, please include the number, type and
size.  The zoning code permits signage per parcel, not per business or per building. There are two
buildings on the property; therefore, signage must be split between the two buildings (Chapter
1165.08(a) limits OCT zoned property to a maximum of 150 sf total of all signs).

3. Chapter 1165.08(b)(3) permits one wall sign per street frontage. The property has one frontage so
only one wall sign would be permitted.  Two signs have been requested ("Edison" and "Brewery").  A
variance will be necessary in order to permit as proposed.

4. Informational Comment - Staff would most likely not have an objection to variances to allow for
additional signage.  The property and building are quite large.  Signage above what the code normally
permits appears to be reasonable.  The proposed signage appears to be stylistically compatible with
the building.

Building

5. Plans are incomplete.  No design information was provided for the sign anchorage - - - only indicating
"lag bolts with shields" which is insufficient.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Administrative Assistant



 

200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  
614.342.4010 (Phone)  614.342.4100 (Fax) 

 
June 1, 2021 
 
Ferguson Construction 
4348 Reynolds Dr 
Hilliard, OH 43026 
 
RE:   Project 785 Science Blvd 
 785 Science Blvd 
  
Dear Ferguson Construction: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.   
 

Building 

1. No comments. 
 

Engineering 

2. No comments 
 

Community Development 

3. Informational Comment - No issues or concerns with the requested variances.  The proposed signs 
appear to be appropriate in size and number given the large size of the property and architecture of 
the buildings.   

 

Fire District 

4. The Fire Division has no objection to the Variance for the Wall Signage.  This type of variance is not 
referenced in the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.  
 

Parks 

5. No Comments Per Julie Predieri 
 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Administrative Assistant 



 

STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 

Edison Brewery is requesting variance approval to permit two wall signs on the façade facing Science 

Blvd.  The number of signs, size, location, etc, is largely determined by the zoning of a property.  The 

subject property is zoned Office, Commerce, and Technology with an overlay (L-OCT).  The overlay text 

does not have standards for signage so the standards of Chapter 1165 apply.  

Wall signs are limited to one per building in OCT, unlike other commercial zonings which do not limit the 

number of these signs.  The square footage of all wall signs is limited to 50 square feet.  The request is 

for two wall signs that total approximately 69 square feet.   

Variance  

Requests to vary the requirements of the code related to fencing is subject to Chapter 1171.05.  

Variances to signage are subject to the factors of Chapter 1165.12. Planning Commission shall consider 

and weigh the following factors:  

A. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B. Whether the variance is substantial;  

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  

D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, refuse);  

E. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning restriction;  

F. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 

than a variance;  

G. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance;  

H. Whether the fence/sign is sufficiently compatible with the architectural and design character of the 

immediate neighborhood; and  

I. Whether the fence/sign will be hazardous to passing traffic or otherwise detrimental to the public 

safety and welfare.  

 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of the variance application.  The request appears appropriate as requested. 

The proposed signs appear to be appropriately sized given the size of the building and the setback from 

the road.  Although the variance doesn’t specifically approve the signs, unless made a condition of 

approval, the proposed signs appear to compliment the building.  Generally speaking, staff supports 

signage that has a limited number of colors but larger than normally permissible over smaller signs with 

many different colors, fonts, and graphics. 
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Respectfully Submitted By:  

Michael Blackford, AICP 

Director of Planning 
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